GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2730
ANSWERED ON 16/12/2025

IMPACT OF MGNREGS
2730. Shri T R Baalu:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total expenditure incurred on the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) since its inception in 2005 along with the total number of beneficiary families under the schemes, State-wise; and

(b) whether any study has been made to find out the impact of the Scheme on the rural economy, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)

(a): State/Union Territory (UT)-wise details of funds released under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme
(Mahatma Gandhi NREGS) from 2006-07 to 2025-26 (as on 11.12.2025)
are given at Annexure-l.

State/Union Territory (UT)-wise details of persondays generated under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS from 2006-07 to 2025-26 (as on 11.12.2025) are given at Annexure-il.

(b): Government of India has made assessment of implementation of the Mahatma Gandhi NREGS through third party study in terms of increase in household income, poverty alleviation etc. by Development Monitoring and Evaluation Office of NITI Aayog. Study Report has acknowledged the role of Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in providing livelihood security for the rural poor through creation of durable assets, improved water security, soil conservation and higher land productivity.
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Annexure-l
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question No. 2730 dated 16.12.2025.

State/Union Territory (UT)-wise details of funds released under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS) from 2006-07 to 2025-26 (as on

11.12.2025) (Rs. in crore)
:o States/UTs |2006-07| 2007-08 | 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14
1 |Andhra

il 1025.41| 1371.05| 3219.10| 3781.60| 7418.07| 1477.58] 3216.74] 4750.49
2 :::::::a' 14.51 12.65| 29.49] 33.86] 35.28) 60.79] 68.34 138.53
3 [Assam 265.51| 521.75 958.72] 778.89] 609.29| 426.86| 534.46] 573.50
4 |Bihar 548.31| 467.08] 1388.19] 1032.78| 2103.65| 1300.73| 1227.81] 1580.71
5 [Chhattisgarh | 718.51| 1144.16] 1664.49) 827.10] 1685.05 1638.56 2031.36| 1446.02
6 [Goa 0.00 1.14 6.18 0.21 5.08 2.60 2.41 2.06
7 |Gujarat 74.34] 59.16] 164.19] 777.30] 894.86] 324.29] 474.41] 335.30
8 [Haryana 35.80| 48.41| 136.57] 124.000 131.00] 275.12] 349.36] 376.88
9 :::daecs':.al 46.68| 127.54| 400.75| 395.43] 636.25| 311.38] 361.30] 477.97
10 |[Jammu and

W 41.36| 70.71| 104.73| 175.69| 313.60 781.31| 762.76| 603.16
11 [Jharkhand 558.55| 650.69) 1805.80 812.16| 962.87| 1237.33] 809.17] 621.43
12|Karataka 248.51| 258.70] 398.51| 2769.98| 1573.05| 662.57| 1231.94] 1596.07
13|Kerala 37.40 69.01] 198.87] 467.71] 704.23] 951.05 1311.18] 1277.11
14 “P";:';‘;: 1909.44| 2602.80| 4061.12| 3519.24| 2565.77| 2968.51| 1610.15| 1839.82
15|Maharashtra | 218.16] 29.24] 187.56] 249.65| 204.71] 1040.44] 1573.24] 1152.92
16|Manipur 16.93] 61.84] 365.41 436.81 342.99) 624.97] 590.23] 231.00
17 |Meghalaya 32.25| 59.19] 78.03] 211.37] 209.81 284.98 226.11] 271.06
18 |Mizoram 20.24] 33.43] 151.94 276.97] 216.03| 329.57| 252.29 244.74
19|Nagaland 9.10] 44.00] 268.06] 562.92] 511.57 673.47 460.12] 292.15
20|0disha 783.80] 536.96 878.44) 445.81| 1561.86| 978.22| 847.98] 757.53
21 |Punjab 34.46| 29.72] 67.75| 143.18] 128.79] 114.29] 114.21] 226.15
22|Rajasthan 780.41| 1056.00] 6521.57| 5942.64] 2788.82| 1619.70| 2585.34] 2059.43
23[Sikkim 6.92 6.30] 40.97] 88.57] 44.49] 100.80| 74.07] 106.84
24[Tamil Nadu 184.09] 516.09] 1401.27| 1371.19] 2024.90| 2815.52] 3546.05| 4690.21
25[Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 [Tripura 27.55 170.16] 460.37| 886.36] 382.61| 959.33] 768.90] 943.66
27|Uttar Pradesh | 569.15| 1665.90| 3933.90| 5318.87| 5266.59| 4240.48] 1292.02] 2896.39
28|Uttarakhand 44.71 110.04] 101.16]| 279.60] 289.81 373.51 268.27] 330.01
29|West Bengal | 388.69| 882.63| 922.75| 1787.29] 2117.61| 2597.03| 3395.48 2894.38
30 :'i'::b":" and 0.00 1.35 7.03 2.4 7.69| 16.44] 13.81 19.18
31|Lakshadweep 0.00 0.45 2.62 2.00 2.34 0.35 1.18 0.17
32|Puducherry 0.00 0.45 4.19 4.60] 29.82 1.00 8.86 8.80
33|Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
a4 ::::: :':’e" 0.00 0.45 0.45 0.39 0.48 1.00 0.40 0.00

[paman & Diu 0.00 0.90 0.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 8640.86| 12609.94| 29939.40| 33506.61| 35768.95| 29189.77| 30009.96| 32743.68

Page 2 of 7


State/Union Territory (UT)-wise details of funds released under Mahatma
Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi
NREGS) from 2006-07 to 2025-26 (as on 11.12.2025) (Rs. in crore)

:"’ States/UTs | 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20
1 |Andhra Pradesh| 2903.14| 3073.80 3940.21| 5127.63] 6571.11] 7204.72
2 :::::::a' 27.04) 43.95| 156.76] 206.80| 198.01 210.20
3 |Assam 500.23 878.30] 1254.60| 1123.67| 1030.97| 1687.52
4 |Bihar 959.68| 1024.12] 1667.41| 2468.88 2819.36| 3250.94
5 [Chhattisgarh 1505.70| 1063.41| 2231.94] 2898.85| 2894.76] 2640.32
6 |Goa 1.38 2.47 4.26 0.56 0.49 2.17
7 |Gujarat 354.43| 305.99 643.24] 825.05 1024.50 747.58
8 |Haryana 167.15 124.71| 287.71 301.41] 348.29 338.13
9 :::':e‘:a' 355.43| 396.10] 388.61| 586.84 750.91| 597.48
10 ‘I’(Z'::: ira"d 521.71| 558.02] 804.09| 1254.18| 793.34| 1183.70
11 [Jharkhand 724.33| 0978.80] 1679.14]| 1352.65 1499.90] 1272.93
12 |Karnataka 1716.87| 991.55| 2258.65 2956.33| 2978.13] 5462.71
13 |Kerala 1587.58| 1526.34] 1582.49 1854.06| 2340.49] 3520.17
14 r;:he’;: 2451.63| 2367.32] 3448.92| 3768.90| 4529.10 4718.94
15 |Maharashtra 799.52| 1238.35| 1657.00| 1858.29] 1948.92] 1670.66
16 |Manipur 219.97| 255.32] 343.70| 157.79] 286.99] 610.75
17 |Meghalaya 277.86 221.83] 860.69] 870.60 789.03| 1024.44
18 |Mizoram 111.41] 285.17| 144.51 200.81] 397.84] 525.08
19 |[Nagaland 113.05| 266.66] 501.53] 1104.93] 193.23] 330.45
20 |odisha 1035.30| 1479.41| 1895.27| 2198.35| 2163.28] 2432.78
21 |[Punjab 189.48| 245.33 490.73] 618.96] 578.26] 748.86
22 |Rajasthan 2976.10| 2695.83 4818.17| 4728.28) 5244.71| 7267.48
23 |Sikkim 73.86] 86.23]| 132.63| 105.71| 95.86]| 82.69
24 [Tamil Nadu 3781.80| 5470.37| 4552.78] 5831.66| 4882.86] 5559.69
25 [Telangana 1919.96| 1824.85 1806.85 2539.20| 2958.17| 2221.32
26 [Tripura 636.62| 1358.94) 1016.29| 404.40] 435.43 731.14
27 |Uttar Pradesh | 2513.41| 2695.69] 3915.85 3691.78| 5304.95| 6017.02
28 |Uttarakhand 286.36] 450.77] 514.35| 716.85 590.05| 455.80
29 |West Bengal 3744.95| 4711.74] 5377.23] 5927.03] 7185.26] 8507.61
30 ::‘:;:‘:'“ and 13.02  10.36 8.01 9.66 7.62 5.84
31 |Lakshadweep 0.45 0.12 0.00 0.27 0.16 0.24
32 [Puducherry 7.40] 12.93 3.47] 15.69 14.61] 16.92
33 |Ladakh 0.00] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dadra and
34 |Nagar Haveli o.oo| o.oo| o.oo| 0.00 4.84 0.00
Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 32476.87 36644.80| 48387.16| 55706.07| 60861.43| 71046.29
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State/Union Territory (UT)-wise details of funds released under Mahatma Gandhi National
Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS) from 2006-07 to 2025-26
(as on 11.12.2025) (Rs. in crore)

s:, States/UTs 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 202223 | 2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26
1 |Andhra Pradesh 10305.10| 7182.67| 7989.09] 7332.63] 7707.21| 6297.37
2 :::::::a' 340.28| 453.74| 577.58| 426.10| 560.70| 553.29
3 |Assam 2602.33| 2220.26] 2052.35| 2221.38] 1929.70] 1542.34
4 |Bihar 7284.24] 5407.37| 6395.29] 6200.03| 6715.83] 7318.34
5 |Chhattisgarh 3943.48| 3894.34] 3383.55| 2888.56] 3354.85 2326.62
6 |Goa 3.57 0.04 5.12 0.88 3.70 2.64
7 |Gujarat 1478.12| 1615.24] 1692.07| 1801.62] 1540.54] 801.54
8 |Haryana 763.56| 722.68| 373.99] 476.71 590.19] 436.02
9 |Himachal Pradesh 948.33| 975.75| 1157.48] 997.13] 1203.28] 833.65
10 ‘I’(Z':I:':““if"d 1152.32| 950.14| 1050.61| 920.44] 1151.20 1076.95
11 |Jharkhand 3424.08]| 3063.83] 2708.64] 2916.76] 2705.64] 2640.75
12 |Karnataka 5500.99| 6028.08] 6225.28] 5415.74] 5709.90] 3074.56
13 |[Kerala 4286.78]| 3551.93| 3818.43| 3513.48]| 3136.44| 2817.42
14 |Madhya Pradesh 9086.73| 8479.09] 5702.13| 5871.14] 6252.03| 4575.02
15 |Maharashtra 1600.26] 2056.46] 2549.73| 3034.44] 4420.32] 5988.62
16 |Manipur 1306.74] 563.11] 1086.63 0.00f 581.99 950.30
17 |Meghalaya 1284.17| 1121.66] 1116.92] 912.33] 1155.09] 917.57
18 |Mizoram 590.45| 548.92] 538.72] 506.06] 611.65 494.71
19 |Nagaland 483.82]| 569.46]| 897.45| 637.96] 287.85| 316.20
20 |0disha 5215.29| 5680.15| 4638.36| 4891.89| 3763.80] 3116.13
21 |Punjab 1239.14] 1257.59] 1182.13| 1166.55| 1331.61] 909.67
22 |Rajasthan 8920.76] 9867.75| 9662.99] 8671.62] 7581.87| 5586.27
23 [Sikkim 11047 112.42 92.55| 111.95 97.57 99.76
24 [Tamil Nadu 8788.82] 9638.13| 9706.62] 12603.36| 7585.49] 6497.06
25 [Telangana 4111.21] 4105.20| 2988.68| 3508.590| 3825.31| 2318.22
26 [Tripura 1194.99] 0988.88] 922.03] 1043.59] 1041.70] 672.38
27 |uttar Pradesh 12014.10| 8509.57| 10629.01| 9808.55 9721.48 8408.06
28 |Uttarakhand 886.27| 642.03| 792.84| 551.66] 626.43 368.59
29 |West Bengal 11454.05 7507.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
30 :'i‘::l::‘:" and 4.86 7.63 9.60 0.00 4.44 1.47
31 |Lakshadweep 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.00
32 |Puducherry 26.84 13.07 24.95 58.77 40.56 39.69
33 |Ladakh 22.49 59.04 68.93 62.64 85.98 60.11

Dadra and Nagar 0.00
34 |Haveli 0.00 1.62 2.21 9.02 3.10

[Daman & Diu 0.00

| Total | 110374.31| 97794.33 90041.39 88554.76| 85333.70| 71044.40
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Annexure-ll
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2730
dated 16.12.2025.

State/Union Territory (UT)-wise details of persondays generated under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS
from 2006-07 to 2025-26 (as on 11.12.2025).

si Persondays generated (in lakh)
No| States/UTs [2006-07[2007-08 [2008-09 (2009-10 [2010-11 |[2011-12 |2012-13 |2013-14
ANDHRA
1/PRADESH 678.77| 2010.28| 2735.45| 4044.30| 3351.61| 2939.34| 3273.35| 2994.70
ARUNACHAL
2|PRADESH 4.53 2.79 34.98 16.98 31.12 0.73 43.50 36.56
3/ASSAM 572.92| 487.61| 751.07| 732.95| 470.52| 352.63| 314.04| 298.47
4BIHAR 596.87| 843.03| 991.75| 1136.88| 1602.62| 682.16| 941.85 862.35
5/CHHATTISGARH| 700.21| 1316.11| 1243.18| 1041.57| 1110.35| 1206.76| 1194.34| 1298.94
6/GOA 0.00 1.85 3.70 3.11 0.69 1.15|
7|GUJARAT 100.48 90.06 213.07| 585.09| 491.84| 313.00, 281.90 230.30
8HARYANA 24.12 35.76 69.11 59.04 84.20, 109.36/ 128.87 117.88
HIMACHAL
9|PRADESH 29.90 97.53| 205.28| 284.94| 219.46| 270.13| 262.10 282.50
JAMMU AND
10|KASHMIR 32.30 36.80 78.80| 128.71| 210.68| 209.10| 365.56] 338.12

11JHARKHAND 520.48| 747.54( 749.97| 842.47| 830.90| 609.71| 566.58| 436.22
12]KARNATAKA 222.01| 197.78| 287.64| 2003.43| 1097.85( 701.03( 617.81 718.86

13KERALA 20.48] 60.75| 153.75] 339.71| 480.34] 633.10] 837.74| 866.03
14|LADAKH 0.00 0.00
MADHYA
15|PRADESH 1971.77| 2753.01| 2946.97| 2624.00 2198.18| 1688.98| 1399.47| 1229.48
16]MAHARASHTRA | 159.28| 184.86] 419.85| 274.35 200.00| 772.02] 872.39| 517.36
17|MANIPUR 18.57| 48.32] 285.62| 306.18] 295.61] 224.07| 285.11] 113.23
18MEGHALAYA 24.22| 41.33] 86.31] 148.48] 199.81] 167.75] 174.31] 215.88
19MIZORAM 7.85] 31.53] 125.82] 170.33| 165.98] 130.60] 153.56] 133.65
20[NAGALAND 13.08] 24.31| 202.70| 284.27| 334.34] 296.61| 245.31] 183.80
21/ODISHA 799.34] 405.23| 432.58] 554.09| 976.57| 453.75| 546.01 711.82
22PUNJAB 15.57] 19.15 39.89| 77.17] 75.40] 64.52] 65.50 134.68
23|RAJASTHAN | 998.87| 1678.38| 4829.55 4498.10| 3026.22| 2120.55| 2203.38] 1838.56
24/SIKKIM 2.43] 8.60] 26.3a| 4327 4814 32.88) 36.31 44.03
25TAMIL NADU | 182.79] 645.25] 1203.59] 2390.75| 2685.93| 3015.75| 4081.44] 3677.23
26[TELANGANA 0.00 0.00
27[TRIPURA 50.13| 181.05| 351.12 460.22| 374.51] 489.74] 518.51] 521.61
UTTAR
28PRADESH 822.90| 1363.05 2272.21| 3559.23| 3348.97| 2673.36| 1411.85 1753.60

29|UTTARAKHAND | 40.60 80.34| 104.33] 182.41| 230.20| 198.98| 192.00 165.62
30WEST BENGAL | 440.08| 968.77| 786.61| 1551.68| 1553.08| 1495.94| 2018.42( 2296.34

ANDAMAN AND
31|NICOBAR 1.00 5.83 4.03 8.30 6.61 8.03
32|LAKSHADWEEP 1.82 1.41 1.34 1.65| 0.49 0.14
33|PUDUCHERRY 1.64 9.07 11.27 10.79 8.67 8.45
THE DADRA
/AND NAGAR
HAVELI AND
DAMAN AND
34/DIV 0.48 0.70 0.47 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 9050.55(14359.22(21632.48|28359.46|25715.24|21876.36(23047.67| 22035.58
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State/Union Territory (UT)-wise details of persondays generated under Mahatma Gandhi
NREGS from 2006-07 to 2025-26 (as on 11.12.2025).

Sl. Persondays generated (in lakh)
No. States/UTs 201415 | 2015-16 | 201617 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20

1 |Andhra Pradesh 1561.26| 1991.02| 2054.41| 2119.67| 2465.08) 2001.73
2 /Arunachal Pradesh 19.38 50.46 85.27 42.78 68.65 85.97
3 |Assam 210.17| 486.07| 463.77] 480.56] 532.31] 622.88
4 [Bihar 318.63| 668.22 848.3| 811.99] 1226.03] 1406.81
5 [Chhattisgarh 555.87| 1013.94| 885.92] 1199.29| 1386.02] 1361.75
6 |Goa 1.73 1.07 1.26 0.99 0.15 0.34
7 |Gujarat 181.49 225.39 271.18] 353.00 419.6| 353.69
8  |Haryana 61.65 48.48 84.92] 90.37 77.9 91.19
9  [Himachal Pradesh 100.8] 177.73 236.6| 220.06 285.2]| 259.19
10 ‘I’(Z':l'::l rA"d 117.6| 307.48] 302.31| 370.9| 368.15| 313.41
11 [Jharkhand 453.28] 585.65| 707.41| 592.74] 536.48] 641.82
12  |Karnataka 432.97 598.26] 913.69 857 1044.92] 1118.63
13 |Kerala 588.73| 741.74| 684.62] 619.50] 975.26 802.3
14 |Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 19.03
15  |[Madhya Pradesh 1174.86| 1237.26]| 1130.08| 1622.23 2028.83] 1929.02
16 |Maharashtra 613.82] 763.29) 708.55 825.02] 845.81 629.57
17 |Manipur 101.17 75.33| 119.03| 61.25| 117.39] 234.07
18 [Meghalaya 167.32] 199.71 282.51| 291.88] 342.15 370.22
19 |Mizoram 427 131.26] 165.79) 142.66] 178.65| 192.08
20 |Nagaland 89.98] 212.07 290.32] 199.81] 132.60] 138.48
21 |odisha 534.34 892.78) 773.47| 922.11 820.88] 1113.89
22 |punjab 64.53| 144.34] 157.73] 223.11| 204.47] 23525
23 [Rajasthan 1686.18] 2341.21| 2596.68| 2397.74 2942.46) 3286.42
24  [sikkim 24.13 43.84 46.12] 34.61 33.55 29.47
25 [Tamil Nadu 2679.65| 3686.75 3999.42| 2388.81| 2576.97| 2485.1
26 [Telangana 1035.03| 1421.22| 1081.65| 1147.73 1177.29] 1071.14
27 |Tripura 508.52] 538.24] 460.61 176.04] 253.00] 344.02
28 |Uttar Pradesh 1304.67| 1817.95| 1568.83| 1814.34] 2120.49) 2443.23
29 |uttarakhand 146.92 223.95| 236.52| 222.79] 221.45 206.1
30 |West Bengal 1686.6) 2861.47| 2351.22| 3124.81| 3375.73| 2722.81
31 ::':;::" and 5.79 2.68 4.12 1.9 1.94 2.21
32 |Dn Haveli And Dd 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 |Lakshadweep 0.13 0.03 0 0.06 0.1 0.04
34 [Puducherry 3.78 5.62 5.37 7.26 6.65 7.65

Total 16563.66] 23494.49| 23517.67| 23363.2] 26775.34| 26519.51
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State/Union Territory (UT)-wise details of persondays generated under Mahatma Gandhi
NREGS from 2006-07 to 2025-26 (as on 11.12.2025).

s Persondays generated (in lakh)
’ States/Uts 2025-26 (as on
No. ! ; ' . )
° 202021 | 202122 | 202223 | 2023-24 | 2024-25 | ~ 70"
1 |Andhra Pradesh | 2585.84| 2414.79| 2395.36| 2554.92| 2422.82 1599.01
2 [Arunachal 127.97| 158.69| 151.07| 160.35| 204.37 120.47
Pradesh
3 |assam 911.26| 915.72| 786.21| 873.89| 710.78 385.81
4 [Bihar 2261.26| 1802.75| 2364.33| 2205.06] 2502.19 1675.01
5 |Chhattisgarh 1840.9| 1692.27| 1324.97| 1276.61| 1323.56 589.08
6 |Goa 1.1 0.95 0.94 0.43 0.76 0.48
7 |Gujarat 482.29| 568.01 465.99] 492.75| 431.32 239.09
8 |Haryana 179.62| 146.39] 96.46] 123.12] 117.92 62.44
g [Himachal 336.19| 370.94| 307.89| 344.31 395.31 161.68
Pradesh
Jammu And
10 ' 407.01 406.18| 308.68| 374.73| 409.38 256.67
Kashmir
11 |Jnarkhand 1175.9 1132.19] 914.86| 1097.13] 1009.47 843.24
12 |Karnataka 1480.27| 1632.1| 1257.76| 1384.54] 1312.38 650.34
13 |Kerala 1023| 1059.66] 965.78) 994.59 907.54 547.1
14 |Ladakh 213 1927 19.56] 20.24] 22.19 16.79
15 |Madhya Pradesh | 3417.88) 2998.5| 2258.98| 1995.58) 1897.24 1435.27
16 |Maharashtra 679.35| 825.3) 787.84| 1159.94| 1621.58 1036.63
17 |Manipur 330.52| 303.31 73.87| 146.06| 24468 153.02
18 |Meghalaya 383.7| 393.63| 289.22| 324.9] 320.99 175.22
19 |Mizoram 198.65| 200.77] 202.33] 203.6] 197.75 146.81
20 |Nagaland 180.12] 192.58]| 196.81| 178.72] 93.81 88.34
21 |odisha 2080.75 1977.63| 1850.87| 1828.26] 1193.1 857.46
22 |Punjab 376.75| 331.43 321.14] 350.8 314.01 194.18
23 [Rajasthan 4605.35 4242.67| 3571.33| 3751.6| 3166.15 1487.73
24 [sikkim 37.34| 34.34) 32.47] 34.32] 3385 21.46
25 [Tamil Nadu 3339.46| 3457.26| 3346.55| 4087.02] 3061.11 1213.5
26 [Telangana 1579.53| 1457.93| 1218.66| 1208.58] 1222.87 556.92
27 [Tripura 437.22| 426.18| 334.55| 370.49| 353.37 205.89
28 |uttar Pradesh 3930.18| 3254.88) 3111.98| 3452.13 3364.88 1805.15
29 |uttarakhand 303.6| 243.18) 206.4 196.87 189.99 65.37
30 [West Bengal 4140.17| 3642.27| 378.75 1.65 0 0
34 [Andaman and 2.61 1.14 1.29 1.24 0.88 0.29
Nicobar
32 [Dn Haveli And Dd 0 0 0 0.41 2.99 1.24
33 |Lakshadweep 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.04 0 0
34 |Puducherry 10.57 6.15 8.3 21.89 1078 11.47
Total 38867.64| 36309.03| 29551.21| 31216.74| 29060.02] 16603.14

*kk%*
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